

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC18-1624

RESTORATION 1 OF PORT ST. LUCIE,
a/a/o John and Liz Squitieri,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

L.T. Case No.: 4D17-1113

ARK ROYAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER**

Cory L. Andrews
Florida Bar No. 25677
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

March 15, 2019

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONSISTENT WITH THE PARTIES’ FREEDOM OF CONTRACT, THE COURT SHOULD ENFORCE THE POLICY ACCORDING TO ITS PLAIN TERMS.	5
A. Freedom of Contract Is the Rule, Not the Exception.....	5
B. Because No “Public-Policy” Exception Prohibits the Condition on Assignment, the Provision’s Plain Terms Govern.....	9
II. IT IS FOR THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE, NOT THE JUDICIARY, TO MAKE PUBLIC POLICY.	16
A. Crafting Public Policy Is Not Part of the Judicial Function.....	17
B. Only the Legislature Has the Democratic Legitimacy to Make Substantive Law.	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	6
<i>Allied Van Lines, Inc. v. Bratton</i> , 351 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1977).....	15
<i>Askew v. Schuster</i> , 331 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1976).....	19
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Sw. Ry. Co. v. Voight</i> , 176 U.S. 498 (1900).....	1
<i>Bioscience W., Inc. v. Gulfstream Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 185 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	19, 20
<i>Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Williams</i> , 17 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 1944).....	4, 15
<i>Burroughs Corp. v. Suntogs of Miami, Inc.</i> , 472 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1985).....	11
<i>Carter v. City of Stuart</i> , 468 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1985).....	17
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, and F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991).....	16
<i>Chiles v. United Faculty of Fla.</i> , 615 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1993).....	8
<i>Citrus Cty. Hosp. Bd. v. Citrus Mem’l Health Found., Inc.</i> , 150 So. 3d 1102 (Fla. 2014).....	8
<i>City of Largo v. AHF-Bay Fund, LLC</i> , 215 So. 3d 10 (Fla. 2017).....	11, 12

	Page(s)
<i>Clinic Masters, Inc. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 556 P.2d 473 (Colo. 1976) (en banc).....	14
<i>DeLisle v. Crane Co.</i> , 258 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2018).....	1
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911).....	10
<i>Dugan v. R.J. Corman R.R. Co.</i> , 344 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 941 (2007).....	1
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Fin. Servs. v. Freeman</i> , 921 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006).....	9, 15
<i>Fla. Patient’s Comp. Fund v. Von Stetina</i> , 474 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1985).....	18
<i>Hagen v. Aetna Cas. Sur. Co.</i> , 675 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Larson v. Lesser</i> , 106 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1958).....	11
<i>Lemy v. Direct Gen. Fin. Co.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	19
<i>Manrique v. Fabbri</i> , 493 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 1986).....	11, 15
<i>Milligan v. Big Valley Corp.</i> , 754 P.2d 1063 (Wyo. 1988).....	14
<i>Morgan Walton Props., Inc. v. Int’l City Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 404 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1981).....	11

	Page(s)
<i>Nw. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Donovan</i> , 916 F.2d 372 (7th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>One Call Prop. Servs. Inc. v. Sec. First Ins. Co.</i> , 165 So. 3d 749 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	20
<i>Original Great Am. Choc. Chip Cookie Co. v. River Valley Cookies Ltd.</i> , 970 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Pino v. Union Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 627 So. 2d 535 (3d DCA 1993)	11
<i>Posner v. Posner</i> , 257 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1972)	8
<i>Richardson v. Mellish</i> , [1824] 130 Eng. Rep. 294, 2 Bing. 229	12
<i>Sanislo v. Give Kids the World, Inc.</i> , 157 So. 3d 256 (Fla. 2015)	10
<i>Schlobohm v. Spa Petite, Inc.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 920 (Minn. 1982)	14
<i>Sec. First. Ins. Co. v. State, Office of Ins. Reg.</i> , 177 So. 3d 627 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	20
<i>Selmer Co. v. Blakeslee-Midwest Co.</i> , 704 F.2d 924 (7th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>State v. Ives</i> , 167 So. 394 (Fla. 1936)	8
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)	7
<i>Story v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 156 So. 101 (Fla. 1934)	12

	Page(s)
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992).....	8
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993).....	16
<i>Wallace v. Nat’l Bank of Commerce</i> , 938 S.W.2d 684 (Tenn. 1996).....	14
<i>W. Fla. Grocery Co. v. Teutonia Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 77 So. 209 (Fla. 1917)	3, 4, 9, 16, 18, 19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Fla. Const. art. 1, § 10.....	7
Fla. Const. art. II, § 3	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	7
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 1.....	7
 STATUTES:	
Fla. Stat. § 542.335(1) (2018).....	11
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Consenting to Form Contracts</i> , 71 Fordham L. Rev. 627 (2002)	13, 14
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Contract Clause: A Constitutional History</i> (2016)	8
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2004)	6, 7
E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>The Past of Promise: An Historical Introduction to Contract</i> , 69 Columbia L. Rev. 576 (1969).....	13

	Page(s)
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 7 (A. Hamilton).....	7
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 44 (J. Madison).....	7
Morton J. Horowitz, <i>The Historical Foundations of Modern Contract Law</i> , 87 Harvard L. Rev. 917 (1974).....	5
Henry Maine, <i>Ancient Law: Its Connections with the Early History of Society and Its Relation to Modern Ideas</i> (J.J. Morgan ed., J.M. Dent & Sons Ltd. 1917) (1861).....	6
Diarmuid F. O’Scainnlain, <i>Politicians in Robes: The Separation of Powers and the Problem of Judicial Legislation</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. Online 31 (2015).....	18, 19
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....	10
Edward Peter Stringham, <i>How Private Governance Made the Modern World Possible</i> , Cato Unbound (Oct. 5, 2015).....	6
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Cost-Benefit Revolution</i> (2018).....	18
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions</i> (2018).....	8
Robert P. Young, Jr., <i>A Judicial Traditionalist Confronts Justice Brennan’s School of Judicial Philosophy</i> , 33 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 263 (2008).....	19
